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Justin Popilek
Senior Planner
City of Happy Valley
16000 SE Misty Dr.
Happy Valley, OR 97086
August 29,2013

Dear Mr. Popilek,
RE: File Number DR-04-13/VAR 01-13 Bank Pad

I am writing in response to the notice from the City of Happy Valley, regarding the above noted file,
on the proposal of a 4,000 square-foot bank to be located on the address 11899 and 11965 SE
Sunnyside Road.

As a parent and a homeowner, | am very much opposed (o this proposal. This location is directly in
front of our residential property on Shady Meadow Court, as well as neighboring properties on Forest
Creek Drive and Timber Valley Drive. This is a small and secure residential arca. Our
neighborhood consists of several families with children, Most of the children are elementary school
age or younger, and two children living within 200 meters of the property have special needs.
Iaving commercial/business property directly across the street from children and families is
dangerous and hazardous. It will put a significant increase in traffic right in front of our homes, on
our streets and neighborhoods where our children play.

In addition to the dangers of this large-scale construction and ongoing business, allowing the build of
commercial and business properties in a residential area will significantly decrease the value of our
homes. | was advised that the impact on our home values could be a decrease ol as much as 15%.
With our current home values, that would result in an approximate loss of almost $40,000 per home.

I am strongly contesting the bank construction. Our community would support an alternative plan to
develop this land into single detached residential houses. We strongly urge you to accept this
proposal.

I have also added my name to the community response from the property owners in our subdivision.
As the parent of one of the special needs children in the community, | also wanted to share my
specific concerns and fears regarding the bank construction proposal. Please feel fiee to contact me
with questions,

Regards, '

Kimberly LaPointe

12620 SE Shady Meadow CT
Happy Valley, OR 97086
503-320-9957
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To: City of Happy Valley
Re.:File DR-04-13 / FAR-01-13 Contest to Bank Construction

List of Property Owners Opposed to Bank Construction:

Name (Last, First) Signature Phone Number Address
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To: City of Happy Valley
Re.:File DR-04-13 / FAR-01-13 Contest to Bank Construction
List of Property Owners Opposed to Bank Construction:
Name (Last, First) Signature Phone Number Address
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To: City of Happy Valley

Re.:File DR-04-13 / FAR-01-13 Contest to Bank Construction

List of Property Owners Opposed to Bank Construction:

Name (Last, First) Signature Phone Number Address
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To: City of Happy Valley

Re.:File DR-04-13 / FAR-01-13 Contest to Bank Construction

List of Property Owners Opposed to Bank Construction:

Name (Last, First) Signature Phone Number Address
S ot oY 1365 5 Snavy JlrA et

CAS7. MNET—

/[f/(./.b Sm‘;‘ f//

ElUeM \/alevie

/W!f(/’DSéU@ oA

SU3-70k-41 30 ¢4

L

\io\-"w e L*LE/H ﬁ’ﬂ’m&.;\,L ’ CC [,.’,'4'
TULETT, JoHM %@w C(:kuki VG- \OWNAAE CPMCadT . rT
| j/ , .
Hy e S D . o
0 /%K%ﬁ_ fajé:;)ﬁéf) K3- G- e [/ TBIE [l -’}/4;/*—%»/ &y

_ . ‘ T ¢ : 11785 ST Tindey
Swh, Gar) | Do) ! [503 og8 ders| 1175 Tk wlley o
&0 - (70 2 Timbod Unlleyoh

Sha 4505 69%9537




To: City of Happy Valley

Re.:File DR-04-13 / FAR-01-13 Contest to Bank Construction

List of Property Owners Opposed to Bank Construction:

Name (Last. First)

Phone Number

Address
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DR-04-13 MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW OF A 4,000 SQUARE FOOT BANK
Improper conversion of Tax Lots 400 and 500 from R-10/0C to MUC requires denial of design

Here is an expanded view of the properties shown in Tax Map 2203AA. The yellow portion is R-10. The
green portion is OA.
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City of Happy Valley Type “III” Review February 11, 2014
VAR-03-13 (Floor Area Ratio Variance)

PROPERTY LOCATION:

The subject property is located north of the intersection of SE 119" Drive and SE Sunnyside
Road, and is further described as Clackamas County Assessor Map Numbers 22E03AA: Tax
Lots 400 and 500.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

Sections 16.23.010 (Mixed Use Commercial and Employment Districts) and 16.71.050 (Class
“C” variances) of Title 16 of the City’s Municipal Code (“Development Code™).

EXHIBITS:

A. Staff Report and Findings of Fact
B. Materials submitted by the Applicant, including:
b Vicinity and Site Map
2. Existing Conditions Plan
3 Preliminary Site Plan
4. Applicant’s Narrative

OBSERVATIONS:

BACKGROUND:

e The applicant has proposed the subject variance request to facilitate the Design Review of a
4,386 square-foot drive-through restaurant. A public hearing will be held before the City’s
Design Review Board to evaluate the aforementioned restaurant’s building design and site
improvements (landscaping, parking, access drives, etc.) on February 24, 2014 (Local File
Number: DR-07-13). The applicant intends to further develop the subject site beyond the
restaurant project, to the north, but does not have a specific development plan confirmed at
this point (as a previously approved project for a bank on the northern parcel was withdrawn
by the applicant). The applicant has indicated in the narrative (Exhibit B-4, Page 3) that he
will be working with the property owners residing to the north and west of the subject site on
a screening/landscape plan to buffer the adjacent neighborhood from the proposed
commercial development. It should be noted that the applicant has processed a lot line
adjustment with the City to reconfigure the boundary between Tax Lots 400 and 500
(previous configuration is shown in Exhibit B-2 and the revised boundary is shown in Exhibit
B-3).

PROPOSED VARIANCE:

e Per Section 16.71.050 (Class “C” Variance) of the City’s Development Code, the applicant is
proposing a variance to the City’s requirements found in Table 16.23.010-2 (Development
Standards for MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts) specifically in regard to the minimum FAR
for nonresidential development, which per this code section is 0.25:1. This variance is being
requested due to the proposed restaurant having a projected FAR of 0.09:1. The proposed
FAR is due to a combination of factors related to the site design and access restrictions.






City of Happy Valley Type “III"” Review
VAR-03-13 (Floor Area Ratio Variance)

February 11, 2014

Table 16.23.010-2 Development Standards for MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts

Standard MUC MUE RCMU
Residential density:’
Low density (maximum) 24 du/net acre 24 du/net acre 24 du/net acre
Low density (minimum) 15 du/net acre’ 15 du/net acre’ 15 dwhnet acre’
Medium density 34 du/net acre NA 34 du/net acre
(maximum)
Medium density 25 du/net acre’ NA 25 du/net acre’
(minimum)
High density (maximum) 50 duw/net acre NA 50 du/net acre
High density (minimum) 35 dwnet acre’ NA 35 du/net acre’
Lot size (minimum) Variable’ Variable’ Variable’
Lot width (minimum) Variable’ Variable’ Variable’
Lot depth (minimum) Variable’ Variable’ Variable’
Floor area ratio
Nonresidential FAR B.25:1% a25:1* 0.25:7¢
(minimum)
Nonresidential FAR 3:1 2:1 b 1ot
(maximum)
FAR for mixed use 0.25:1 2254 0.25:1
building with residential
uses (minimum)
FAR for mixed use onl 321 J:1
building with residential
uses (maximum)
Landscaping (minimum) Variable’ Variable’ Variable’
Building setbacks (minimum) Variable’ Variable’ Variable’
Building height (maximum) 63 feet’ 63 feet’ Variable’

NOTES:

! Density calculations shall be made pursuant to Section 16.63.020(F).
? Minimum density of eighty (80) percent of each sub-area is required.

? Building height is measured pursuant to Chapter 16.12, Definitions. Standards are flexible
and shall be determined through the master plan process or a design review.

¥ Must include a shadow plan to establish future development.

> Pursuant to Section 16.42.030, fificen (15) percent of the net developable area must be
usable open space.

[]

Staff Response:

Rather than providing a “shadow plan” illustrating the development of the subject site, the
applicant has provided their actual development plan (Exhibit B-3), that illustrates the
“constraints” of the subject property. With the approval of the subject variance, the minimum
FAR of 0.25:1 will be reduced to 0.09:1. Therefore, per the provisions of this variance, this
criterion is addressed by the subject request.












=

M FIELD ' \
)R MAKES NO \

3RISE ALL

D THE ‘
JUND ‘
IOUGH HE 27
ISSIBLE FROM  .*
7LOCAJED .7

"
T3

—_—
—
",

o
- g
-0

_—

~ -

S g
w

—

MAP & TAX LOT NO.
22E-03AA-500
1.895 ACRES

MAP & TAX LOT NO. ‘\‘
22E-03AA-400
0.719 ACRES %
MAP & TAX LOT NO.
22E-03AA-700
v O
e ge———— G =
‘ A

(3®) stoRmcar
RIM: 319.44
1E OUT: 315.
SUMP: 3143

(2 stormaur
RIM: 329,11
IE 1M (N): 32¢
IE IN {E}: 32¢
IE OUT (W):

() stormcur
RIM: 334,26
IE IN (N): 33C
IE IN (E): 330
IE OUT (5): 3

STORM MAN
RIM: 331.07

IE IN (E): 327
IE OUT (W): ¢
SUMP: 327 1

(@) sroamcur
RIM: 334 20
1E OUT: 3304

BTG 34
GO sanmary mar

RIM: 348.85
IE IN: 337.99
IE QUT: 337.75

LEGEND:






















Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's Cardno
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C. Development Standards. The development standards in Table 16.23.010-2 apply to
all uses, structures, buildings, and development in the MUC, MUE and RCMU

Districts.
Table 16.23.010-2 Development Standards for MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts
Standard : muc \

Lot size (minimum) Variable
Lot width (minimum) Variable *
Lot depth (minimum) Variable
Floor area ratio "

Nonresidential FAR (minimum) 0.25:1

Nonresidential FAR (maximum) 5:1

FAR for mixed use building with residential uses (minimum) 0.25:1

FAR for mixed use building with residential uses (maximum) 5:1
Landscaping (minimum) Variable °
Building setbacks (minimum) Variable *
Building height (maximum) 65 feet >
NOTES:

! Density calculations shall be made pursuant to Section 16.63.020(F).

% Minimum density of eighty (80) percent of each sub-area is required.

® Building height is measured pursuant to Chapter 16.12, Definitions. Standards are flexible and shall be
determined through the master plan process or a design review.

“ Must include a shadow plan to establish future development.

% Pursuant to Section 16.42.030, fifteen (15) percent of the net developable area must be usable open

space.

Respense.  The new proposed Iot dimensions shown on the previously submitted property
fine adjustment (PLA) shows a lot size of 1.183 acres for Parcel 2. Generally
the minimum iot width is approximately 200-feet with a minimum lot depth of
191-feet. The proposed bank has an FAR of 0.085, below the 0.25:1 FAR
mirnimum requirement. A Class C variance is included with this application 1o
address the FAR requirement

As shown on Sheet C2.0- Site Plan, 10,718 SF of landscaping is provided,
representing 20.8% of the overall site area.

The proposed maximum building height is 24'6". Thiz height is well below the
85-foot maximum height restriction.

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald’s Cardno

Design Review 6 Submitted December 10, 2013
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ARTICLE 16.4 COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS
Chapter 16.40 DESIGN STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
16.40.020 Applicability.

Each chapter within the Community Design Standards contains an applicability
statement for those specific standards.

Response: The applicant is aware of the applicability provision and will work to address
each standard seen as applicable to this proposal.

Chapter 16.41 ACCESS AND CIRCULATION16.41.020 Applicability.

This section applies to all public streets within the City and to all properties that abut
these streets. The standards apply when lots are created, consolidated, or modified
through a land division, lot line adjustment, lot consolidation, or street vacation; and
when properties are subject to site design review.

Response:  SE Sunnyside Road and SE Forest Creek Court are both public streets that abut
the project boundary. Therefore, the access and circulation standards do apply
to this project.

16.41.030 Vehicular access and circulationA.  Access to Arterial and Collector Streets.

1. Location and design of all accesses to and/or from arterials and collectors (as
designated in the transportation system plan) are subject to review and approval
by the City Engineer. Where practical, access from a lower functional order
street shall be required.

2. Accesses to arterials or collectors shall be located a minimum of one hundred
fifty (150) feet from any other access or street intersection. Exceptions may be
granted by the City Engineer. Evaluations of exceptions shall consider posted
speed of the street on which access is proposed, constraints due to lot patterns,
and effects on safety and capacity of the adjacent public street, bicycle and
pedestrian facilities.

3. No development site that abuts an arterial or collector street shall be aliowed
more than one access point to that street (as designated in the transportation
system plan) except as approved by the City Engineer. Evaluations of exceptions
shall consider posted speed of street on which access is proposed, constraints
due to lot patterns, and effects on safety and capacity of the adjacent public
street, bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

4. When developed property is to be expanded or altered in a manner that
significantly affects on-site parking or circulation, both existing and proposed
accesses shall be reviewed under the standards in subsections (B)(1) and (B)(2)
of this section. As a part of an expansion or alteration approval, the City may
require relocation and/or reconstruction of existing accesses not meeting those
standards.

5. When a partition, subdivision or a planned unit development abuts or contains
an existing or proposed arterial street as defined within the Comprehensive Plan,
the City Engineer or Planning Commission shall require reverse frontage lots,
thereby precluding access to the parkway streets.

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald’'s Cardno

Design Review 7 Submitted December 10, 2013
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safety reasons. If street trees or other plant materials do not survive or are
‘removed, materials shall be replaced in kind within four months. Landscaping
shall be maintained in a condition which presents a healthy, neat, and orderly
appearance and shall be kept free of refuse and debris.

3. Significant plant and tree specimens should be preserved to the greatest extent
practicable and integrated into the design of a development. Trees that are six
inches or greater in diameter measured at a height of four and one-half feet
above grade are considered significant pursuant to Section 16.42.050. Plants to
be saved and methods of protection shall be indicated on the detailed landscape
plan submitted for approval. Existing trees may be considered preserved if no
cutting, filling, or compaction of the soil takes place between the trunk of the tree
and the area five feet outside the tree’s drip line. Trees to be retained shall be
protected from damage during construction by a construction fence located five
feet outside the drip line.

4. In no case shall shrubs, conifer trees, or other screening be permitted within
vision clearance areas of street, alley, or driveway intersections, or where the
City Engineer otherwise deems such plantings would endanger pedestrians and
vehicles. All plant growth in landscaped areas shall be controlled by pruning,
trimming, or otherwise so that it will not interfere with the maintenance or repair
of any public utility.

5. Landscaped areas may include architectural features or artificial groundcovers
such as sculptures, benches, masonry or stone walls, fences, rock groupings,
bark dust, decorative hard paving and gravel areas interspersed with planted
areas, and on-site natural features which are retained and improved. The
exposed area developed with such features shall not exceed twenty-five (25)
percent of the required landscaped area. This area may be developed into
pedestrian amenities, including, but not limited to, sidewalk cafés, seating, water
features and plazas, as approved by the Planning Official or designee or the
Design Review Board. Artificial plants are prohibited in any required landscaped
area.

6. Balconies required for entrances and exits should not be considered as
landscaped areas except where such exits and entrances are for the sole use of
the unit.

7. Roofed structures shall not be included as open space except for open
unenclosed public patios, balconies, gazebos, or other similar structures or
spaces.

8. Driveways and parking areas shall not be included as landscaped area.

AI! areas not occupied by paved roadways, parking areas, loading areas,
driveways, walkways, patios, or buildings shall be landscaped.

10. Topsoil and Cover Planting.

a.  During construction, sufficient topsoil and overburden shall be stored on
the property in a stabilized condition at an isolated location to restore
graded or backfilled areas. Such areas shall be covered with not less than
eight inches of topsoil of at least equal quality to that removed, provided

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's Cardno
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g. Any trees over six inches in diameter at four feet in height proposed to be
removed;

h. The approval standards shall be the applicable standards contained in this
section.

Response: A detailed Landscape Planting Pian (Sheet L1.0) identifies the location, type
size and species of existing and proposed pilant materials, as well as those trees
proposed to he removed and retained. A general note on the Planting Plan
states that landscape areas shall have a complete underground automatic
irrigation system with full head to head coverage. The complete system layout
will be provided with construction documents.

D. Parking Lot Landscaping.

1. Except for a residential development that has landscaped yards, parking
facilities shall include landscaping to cover not less than fifteen (15) percent of
the area devoted to parking facilities. The landscaping shall be uniformly
distributed throughout the parking area and may consist of trees, shrubs, and
groundcovers.

Response As shown on the Landscape Planting Plan (Sheet L1.0), the proposed parking
facilities do include landscaping within the parking islands and adjacent to drive
aisles and drive-thru facilities. These areas have a mix of frees, shirubs and
ornamentals, and groundcover piantings and do provide coverage throughout
the parking area.

2. Screening of all parking areas containing four or more spaces and all parking
areas in conjunction with an off-street loading facility shall be required. Where
not otherwise specified by district requirement, screening along a public right-of-
way and the parking area perimeter shall include a minimum ten (10) feet depth
of buffer plantings adjacent to the right-of-way and along the perimeter of the
parking area except when the perimeter of the parking area is within a
commercial center or part of shared parking area, where a buffer is not required.

Response:  The Planting Plan does show landscape screening along the public ROWs for
SE Sunnyside Road and SE Forest Creek Court. These screened areas do
provide a minimum 10-foot depth around all portions of the site, aside from the
central driveway entrance.

3. When parking in a commercial or industrial district adjoins a residential zoning
district, a sight-obscuring screen that is at least eighty (80) percent opaque when
viewed horizontally from between two and eight feet above the average ground
level shall be required. The screening shall be composed of materials that are an
adequate size so as to achieve the required degree of screening within two years
after installation.

Response: Asid.e from the landscape screening provided along SE Forest Creek Court for
that portion of the side yard that abuts the McDonald's pad, the remainder of the
site screening was addressed at the time of the bank pad Design Review Major.

4. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than eight spaces in parking
areas with twenty (20) or more spaces. Between, and at the end of each parking
bay, there shall be planters that have a minimum width of five feet and a
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5. Coniferous trees shall be a minimum five feet in height above ground at time of
planting.

6. Shrubs shall be a minimum of one gallon in size or two feet in height when
measured immediately after planting.

7. Hedges, where required to screen and buffer off-street parking from adjoining
properties shall be planted with an evergreen species maintained so as to form a
continuous, solid visual screen within two years after planting.

8. Vines for screening purposes shall be a minimum of one gallon in size or thirty
(30) inches in height immediately after planting and may be used in conjunction
with fences, screens, or walls to meet physical barrier requirements as specified.
English lvy is not permitted.

9. Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or leafed. If used
in lieu of turf in whole or in part, groundcovers shall be planted in such a manner
as to provide complete coverage in two years.

10. Turf areas shall be planted in species normally grown as permanent lawns in
western Oregon. Either sod or seed are acceptable. Acceptable varieties include
improved perennial ryes and fescues used within the local landscape industry.

Response: As delineated on the Landscape Planting Plan, more than 75% of the overall
landscape area is planted with a combination of tree, shrubs, and groundcover.
The specific plants have been selected by a licensed Landscape Architect with
knowledge of plants acclimatized to the Pacific Northwest. As noted on the
planting plan, all trees will be balled and hurlapped and those deciduous trees
shall be a minimum of seven-feet or 1 /2" in caliper immediately after planting.
All shrubs are proposed in 1 gallon containers or larger.

H. Revegetation in Unlandscaped or Natural Landscaped Areas.

1. Areas where natural vegetation has been removed or damaged through grading
or construction activity in areas not affected by the landscaping requirements
and that are not to be occupied by structures or other improvements shall be
replanted as required by the City or by applicable conditions of approval.

2. Plant material shall be watered at intervals sufficient to assure survival and
growth.

3. The use of native plant materials or plants acclimatized to the Pacific Northwest
is encouraged to reduce irrigation and maintenance demands.

Response:  All areas impacted by the proposed scope of work will be replanted. As shown
on the Landscape Planting Plan, all areas of site disturbance will be planted with
trees, shrubs, groundcover, or a combination thereof.

l.  Landscaping Between Public Right-of-Way and Property Lines. Except for portions
allowed for parking, loading, or traffic maneuvering, a required setback area abutting
a public street and open area between the property line and the roadway in the public
street shall be landscaped. That portion of the landscaping within the street right-of-
way shall not count as part of the lot area percentage to be landscaped.

Response:  All areas between the public ROW and property line are shown as landscaped.
This includes the frontages along SE Sunnyside Road and SE Forest Creek
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off-street parking required by this subsection. If on-street parking is available within five hundred (500) feet, this
requirement may be waived.

Response: Based on Table 16.43.030-1, the minimum parking requirement would

necessitate 43 parking spaces for the McDonald’s. There are 43 standard
parking spaces and 2 ADA compliant stalls provided on-site for a total of 45
spaces. Bicycle parking would require 4 spaces for the restaurant. Therefore,
the project does provide adequate parking to meet the standard.

C. Shared Use of Parking Facilities.

1.

Except for residential uses, required parking facilities may be located on an
adjacent parcel of land or separated by a maximum of two hundred (200) feet
(measured as a direct pedestrian route).

The right to use the off-site parking must be evidenced by a recorded deed,
lease, easement or similar written instrument.

Required parking facilities for two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land
may be satisfied by the same parking facility used jointly, to the extent that it can
be shown by the owners or operators that the needs of the facilities do not
materially overlap (e.g., uses primarily of day time versus night time uses) or
typically provide services to many of the same patrons within the same
development, and provided that such right of joint use is evidenced by a deed,
lease, contract or similar written instrument establishing such joint use.

Any change in use which would produce a need for additional parking in a
shared situation shall require additional review pursuant to Section 16.62.040.

Response:  The applicant is aware of the shared use of parking facilities provision, Shared

parking is not proposed at this time, although both parcels are under the same
ownership, which would simplify the coordination and right to use process.

D. Carpool, Hybrid/Electric Car and Vanpool Parking. New industrial, commercial, and
institutional uses with more than twenty (20) employee parking spaces on site shall
meet the following minimum requirements for carpool, hybrid/electric car and
vanpool parking.

i "

For this section, a hybrid car is defined as an automobile that is powered by two
fuel sources (i.e., gas and electricity) and achieves a combined EPA gas mileage
of forty-five (45) miles per gallon or more.

Five spaces or five percent of the parking spaces on site, whichever is less,
must be reserved for carpool/hybrid/electric car use during normal working
hours. More spaces may be reserved, but they are not required.

The spaces will be those closest to the building entrance or elevator, but not
closer than the spaces for disabled parking and those signed for exclusive
customer use.

Signs must be posted indicating these spaces are reserved for
carpool/hybrid/electric car use during normal working hours and those hours
must be included on the sign.

Response:  This site does not provide more than twenty employee parking spaces on-site.

Therefore, this provision does not apply.
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3. Parking Lot Layout. Parking area setbacks shall be landscaped with major trees,
shrubs, and groundcover as specified in Section 16.42. Wheel stops, bumper
guards, or other method to protect landscaped areas shall be provided. No
vehicle may project over a property line or a public right-of-way. Parking may
project over an internal sidewalk, but a minimum clearance of five feet for safe
pedestrian circulation is required. Parking areas, driveways, aisies and
turnarounds shall be paved with concrete, asphalt or comparable surfacing,
constructed to City standards for off-street vehicle areas.

Groups of more than three parking spaces shall be permanently marked.

5. Backing and Maneuvering. Except for a single-family dwelling or two-family
dwelling,

groups of more than three parking spaces shall be provided with adequate
aisles or turnaround areas so that all vehicles enter the right-of-way (except for
alleys) in a forward manner. Parking spaces shall not have backing or
maneuvering movements for any of the parking spaces occurring across public
sidewalks or within any public street, except as approved by the Public Works
Director. Evaluations of requests for exceptions shall consider constraints due
to lot patterns and impacts to the safety and capacity of the adjacent public
street, bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

6. Parking Lot Lighting.
a.  Artificial lighting shall be provided in all required off-street parking areas.

b. Lighting shall be directed into the site and shall be arranged to not produce
direct glare on adjacent properties.

¢.  Light elements shall be shielded and shall not be visible from abutting
residential properties.

d. Lighting shall be provided in all bicycle parking areas so that all facilities
are thoroughly illuminated and visible from adjacent sidewalks or vehicle
parking lots during all hours of use,

7. Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed thirty-five (35) percent
of the total parking stalls required by Table 16.43.030-1. Stalls in excess of the
number required by Table 16.43.030-1 can be subcompact stalls.

Response All off-street parking facilities, vehicular maneuvering areas, driveways, loading
facilities, accessways, and private streets do conform to the standards set forth
in this section. As shown on the Site Plan, the proposed parking stalis are all
designed fo the 18.5" x 9" standard parking space dimension, with some stalls in
the central portion of the site cimensioned to include 2.5-feet of overhang into
the bioswale. The enclosed Photometric Plan (Sheet EPH1.0) shows the
internal parking lot lighting as well as the light candling throughout the site.  All
parking is provided adjacent to the McDonald's. The parking area is setback
from all lot lines at least 10-feet
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G. Accessible/Handicapped Parking Facilities. Disabled person accessible parking shall
be provided for all uses consistent with the requirements of the Oregon State
Structural Specialty Code and/or Federal requirements, whichever is more restrictive.

Response: There are 2 total ADA compliant parking stalls located adjacent to the closest
row of parking to the primary McDonald's entrance.

16.43.040 Bicycle parking standards.

Bicycle parking requirements are provided in the parking Table 16.43.030-1. Additional
standards for bicycle parking facilities for muitifamily developments, industrial,
commercial and community service uses, transit transfer stations, and park and ride lots
shall be met.

A. Location and Design.

1. Bicycle parking shall be located on-site, convenient to buiiding entrances, and
have direct access to both the public right-of-way and to the main entrance of
the principal structure.

2. Bicycle parking should be no further from the main building entrance than the
distance to the closest vehicle space, or fifty (50) feet, whichever is less. Long-
term bicycle parking (i.e., covered) should be incorporated whenever possible
into building design. Short-term bicycle parking, when allowed within a public
right-of-way, should be coordinated with the design of street furniture, as
applicable.

3. For facilities with multiple buildings or parking lots, bicycle parking shall be
located in areas of greatest use and convenience to bicyclists.

4. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians. The location
of bicycle parking facilities shall not conflict with vision clearance standards.

5. Bicycle parking may be provided within the public right-of-way in areas without
building setbacks, subject to the approval of the appropriate governing official
and provided it meets the other bicycle parking requirements.

6. If the bicycle parking area is located within the vehicle parking area, the bicycle
facilities shall be separated from vehicular maneuvering areas by curbing or
other barrier to prevent damage to parked bicycles.

7. Curb cuts shall be installed to provide safe, convenient access to bicycle
parking areas.

Response: A bicycle parking area is shown along the front elevation, adjacent to the primary
restaurant entrance. The bicycle parking area is shown on the Site Plan.

B. Bicycle Parking Space Dimensions.

1. Each required bicycle parking space shall be at least two and one-half feet by six
feet. If covered, vertical clearance of seven feet must be provided.

2. An access aisle of at least five feet wide shall be provided and maintained beside
or between each row of bicycle parking. Vertical or upright bicycle storage
structures are exempted from the parking space length.
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Response: The applicant is aware of the bicycle parking space dimensicn requirements aiic
will provide design detail pending completeness review.

C. Security.

1. Bicycle parking facilities shall offer security in the form of either a lockable
enclosure in which the bicycle can be stored or a stationary object (i.e., a “rack”)
upon which the bicycle can be located.

2. Racks requiring user-supplied locks shall accommodate both cable and U-
shaped locks. Racks shall be designed and installed to permit the frame and
both wheels to be secured, with removal of the front wheel, or the frame and one
wheel to be secured, if both wheels remain on the bicycle.

3. Bicycle racks shall be securely anchored to the ground or a structure and shall
be designed to hold bicycles securely by means of the bicycle frame.

4. One hundred (100) percent of all required bicycle parking spaces for multifamily
residential and industrial categories shall be covered. These required bicycle
parking spaces may be provided within a building. Bicycle parking spaces for
employees of commercial and institutional uses are encouraged to be covered
and secured. Cover for bicycle parking may be accommodated by building or
roof overhangs, awnings, bicycle lockers, bicycle storage within buildings or
dwelling units or freestanding shelters.

5. Required bicycle parking inside a building shall be provided in a well illuminated,
secure location within fifty (50) feet of a building entrance.

6. Outdoor bicycle parking spaces shall be clearly visible from the building
entrance or the public right-of-way and shall be located within fifty (50) feet of
the public entrance to the building unless clustered pursuant to Section
16.31.030, in which case the parking spaces shall be no more than one hundred
(100) feet from a public entrance.

7. If the outdoor vehicle parking area for a use has lighting, then the bicycle
parking areas associated with that same use are required to be lit to the same
extent.

Response:  The applicant is aware of the secure bicycle parking requirements. A secure
bicycle rack will be provided for the McDonald’s.

D. §igning. Where bicycle facilities are not directly visible and obvious from the public
right-of-way, entry or directional signs shall be provided to direct bicyclists from the
public right-of-way to the bicycle parking facility.

Response:  The proposed bicycle parking racks will be located in close proximity to the
McDonald’s entrance, which is not directly visible and obvious from the public
ROW. The applicant will work with the City to provide entry or directional signs
for bicycle users.

Chapter 16.44 SPECIAL STANDARDS FOR CERTAIN USES

When drive-up or drive-through uses and facilities are allowed, they shall conform to all

of the following standards, which are intended to calm traffic, and protect pedestrian
comfort and safety.
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B. Relationship to Other Standards. The standards of this section apply in addition to
other standards of this title. Where standards in this section conflict with standards
in other sections of this Code, the standards of this section shall govern.

Response:  The applicant is aware of this provision and will look to adhere to the design

standards identified in these code sections.

C. Applicability.

The Happy Valley Style design standards apply to all mixed-use commercial,
retail commercial, office and institutional buildings that are three stories in
height or less, except as exempted in subsection D of this section.

New buildings shall be designed using building design elements of the Happy
Valley Style to create distinctive buildings with richly textured, visually engaging
facades and that are pedestrian friendly. Expansion or substantial exterior
remodeling of existing nonresidential development which is greater than fifty
(50) percent of the building’s gross fioor area shall be designed to maintain or
increase the building’s overall compliance with the Happy Valley Style
standards.

Buildings that are greater than three stories in height are encouraged to utilize
practical design elements from the Happy Valley Style.

Response: This project represents a commercial development, so the applicability of the

Happy Valley Style design standards are relevant. Generally, the new building
will have visually engaging facades with ample pedestrian amenities for access
into and through the site.

D. Exemptions to the Happy Valley Style.

: 4

3.
4.

Residential dwellings are exempt from the standards of Chapter 16.46. However,
single-family attached and/or multifamily dwellings are encouraged to utilize the
Happy Valley design standards;

Master Plan areas over ten (10) acres in size within the employment district of
the Rock Creek employment area containing specific design standards;

The Eagle Landing Sub-Area Plan area; and

Buildings designed for manufacturing or other industrial uses and buildings in
the Hwy. 212/224 Industrial Corridor.

Response:  This proposal is not subject to the exemptions options outlined above.

E. Character of the Happy Valley Style. As described in more detail in Section 2 of
Appendix B, the Happy Valley Style promotes a residential character for projects by
drawing on features from certain historical architectural styles as well as through the
use of complex massing and varied rooflines. Materials of the Happy Valley Style
draw on the Pacific Northwest's natural resource heritage. Equally important to
incorporating a residential character, the Happy Valley Style also promotes a
pedestrian friendly environment, using fagade design that creates a storefront
appearance at the ground level. The overall development pattern should contribute
to a sense of arrival and departure to and from the City core. Happy Valley’s unique
topography and natural features should be incorporated into project design where
feasible. While it is influenced by historic architectural styles, the goal of the Happy
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Valley Style is not a literal replication of historic residential buildings, but
appropriate contemporary interpretation of time-tested and proven design principles.
The Happy Valley Style is also flexible enough to allow for variety, acknowledging
different needs and preferences of various uses. Projects do not need to include all
features that make up the Happy Valley Style. However, projects should reflect the
Style’s characteristic elements in varying combinations.

Response:
f building adiculation and matenals thal createz o greatsy sense
rd nedestrian cunle The proposod MeDanald's does seflect the Happy
characton e elements FrHYE rexfer thyea \)ili:',’ £ @i
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F. Pedestrian-Oriented Building Siting Standards. In order to orient buildings to the
pedestrians walking on the pedestrian network and to activate the pedestrian
environment and emphasize pedestrian movements, development shall meet the
minimum standards in this section. Additional recommendations for pedestrian-
oriented building siting are included in Section 3 of Appendix B:

1. Maximum Setback.

a. At least fifty (50) percent of the building frontage must meet the maximum
setback of eight feet from a property line along a public street.

b. Surface parking facilities and vehicular circulation facilities, such as
driveways and queues, are prohibited between the fifty (50) percent of the
building frontage regulated by this section and the street.

2. Multiple Frontages. In scenarios involving multiple frontages, the developer shall
have the option to designate and orient the front, side and rear fagades of a
structure. In no case shall buildings be required to have dual front fagades.
However, where development is proposed on a corner lot, buildings shall be
located to preserve or create strong building edges at public street corners.

Figure 16.46.010-1: Maximum Setback
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3. Exceptions. The Design Review Board may approve a modification to the
maximum setback standards in the following circumstances provided the
modification is the minimum necessary and the proposed design accomplishes
the intent of the Happy Valley design standards:

a.

d.

Response:

The proposed building is interior to a development site and the maximum
setback is met by other buildings on the site.

An increase in the maximum setback is necessary for the protection of
natural resource, or to accommodate topographic constraints or required
utility easements.

To allow for the placement of pedestrian amenities within the maximum
setback, including, but not limited to, seating areas, water features, and
plazas. Plazas shall include construction materials that differ from the
surrounding sidewalk, and shall be approved by the Design Review Board.
Materials include (but are not limited to), paving bricks, stamped concrete,
etc.

The proposed building has been oriented to a private street which has been
designed and built to function as a public street.

The proposed McDonald's is located along SE Sunnyside Drive, a public street.
Therefore, the retail pad is subject to the pedestrian-oriented building siting
standards outlined above. However, based on existing topography and steep
slopes at the site transition from the finished floor elevations down to SE
Sunnyside Road, the applicant is seeking a maodification to the setback and
vehicle circulation requirement. The applicant is proposing a restaurant drive-
through to be located on the south side of the building, which will orient the drive-
through away from the central parking area and pedestrian access to the
McDonald’'s from both Sunnyside Road and the parking area. Added
landscaping and retaining walls along the SE Sunnyside frontage will provide a
screen to limit the drive-through visibility to both pedestrians and vehicles using
Sunnyside Road. It should be noted that the elevation change from Sunnyside
up to the building pad and drive through is approximately 10-feet. Thus, the
intent of the maximum setback standard to achieve pedestrian-oriented building
siting is limited due to the site topography.

To offset the building siting exception, the applicant is propesing a pedestrian
amenity along the project's SE Sunnyside Road frontage. The applicant is
proposing a stamped concrete area to be combined with a Tri-Met bus station
bench and cover to create a pedestrian amenity for users accessing the site.
This bus station will be enhanced with additional landscape plantings and direct
pedestrian access from the station to the McDonald’s via the central driveway
entry.

G. Building Massing.

1. Complex Massing Required. New buildings shall use massing characteristic of
the Happy Valley Style and asymmetrical composition to avoid the monolithic
expanse of frontages and roof lines and break up building sections using
elements including variable planes, projections, bays, dormers, setbacks,

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's Cardno

Design Review

29 Submitted December 10, 2013
Completeness submittal January 8, 2014



canopies, awnings, parapets, changes in the roof line, materials, color, or
textures (see 4.1, Appendix B).

Regno1se
xesplase

As shown on the building elevation provided by the project architects, the
proposed McDonald's does show massing characteristics to break up the larger
builcing sections. Elements used to break up the building sections inciude
¢changes in building materials, vertical projections to break up horizontal
massing, dormers. awnings, parapets and pitched roofs. The elevations do
show a good differentiation of the buiiding massing through the use of varying
materials, canopies, parapets, and roof lines.

2. Street Corners. Where development is proposed on a corner lot, the following
standards shall be met:

Buildings shall be designed to preserve or create strong building edges at
public street corners (see 4.2, Appendix B).

Buildings shall reinforce street corners by repeating fagade elements such
as signs, awnings and window and wall treatments on both sides of the
building facing the corner.

Buildings located on public street corners shall contain an architectural
corner element which exceeds the eave height of the primary roof by at
least five (5) feet (see Figure 16.46.010-2). If the fagade of the corner
element exceeds 25 feet in height, then windows are required to provide
the appearance of a habitable second story (see Figure 16.46.010-3).
Additional fagade details such as cornice lines and material changes are
encouraged.

Two-story building elements, which shall be located to reinforce the corner,
include, but are not limited to:

i. Tower;
ii. Enclosed porch;
iii. Entrance pavilion.

As the future retail pad is located in the corner of a iot that abuts SE Sunnyside
Road and SE Forest Creek Court, the standards for street corner design are
applicable. However, as the existing topography ana site grading will create a
tatler (8 to 10-foot) two-tiered retaining wall at the corner of the site, limiting
pedestrian access and interaction with the building frontage. Te create greater
visibility, the applicant is proposing a tower alement in the predominate corner of
the building. This tower extends 7-feet from the bottorn of the roof eave, 2-feet
taller than the minimum requirement. The fagade of the corner slement is just
under 25-feet at 24'6". Reference the scaled building clevations and perspeciive
renderings included with this submittal under Exhibit B.

3. Roof Forms.

a. Roof forms shall promote architectural diversity and interest.(see 4.3,
Appendix B). While pitched roofs are desired to support the Happy Valley

Style’s residential character, larger building footprints make flat roofs often

the only practical solution. However, the edges of flat roofs can be
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Figure 16.46.010-2:
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As addressed above, site topography does place some constraint on pedestrian
access and general scaling to the buildings. In the building elevations provided
with this narrative, storefront appearances on the ground floor do feature
changes in materials and glazing, building projections, awnings and canopies,

and parapets and roof lines.

The primary entrance and elevation to the

McDonaid’s is oriented inward to the central parking area, but that ground-level
wall area does provide glazing along almost 40% of the ground level wall area.

A breakdown of the glazing requirements and ercentagg_!provided is as follows:
Front 46° 276 SF 18.4' 4.5 E5.2 8F | 233.55F
Non Drive-
Through G7.58 585.5 SF 39.12 36.4° 7T SF 210.5 SF
Side
Rear 46’ 276 SF 18.4' 18.5' 55.2 8&F 114.3:8F
Drive-
Threugh 97.58 585.5 SF 3912 47.58 117 SF 275 SF
Side
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The applicant does meet all minimum window area requirements, aside from the
proposed length of windows provided along the non drive-through {north) side of
the building. Based on the architect's feedback, an additional 3-feet of glazing
can be provided, but that treatment would look “added on” and not cohesive with
the design

3. Fagade Design.

Response:

Response:

Response:

Buildings shall include changes in relief on fagades facing public or private
streets for pedestrian interest and scale. Relief changes may include (see
5.2, Appendix B):

i. Cornices;

ii. Bases;

iii. Fenestration;

iv. Fluted masonry;
v. Other treatments.

The McDonald's facade does include ample relief changes through varying roof
lines, cornices, a stone base and fenestrations combined with both flat and
sloped roof forms.

Buildings with two or more stories shall have a strong ground floor cornice
designed to separate the ground floor functions and materials from the
upper story or stories and to provide continuity with cornice placement on
abutting buildings (see 5.2, Appendix B).

The McDonald's is a single-story structure, although the extended parapets and
roof projections do give the impression of a second-story.

Ornamental Devices. Ornamental devices characteristic of the Happy Valley
Style, such as molding, entablature and friezes, are required at the roofline.
Where such ornamentation is present in the form of a linear molding or
board, the band must be at a thickness in proportion to the height of the
wall (see 5.2, Appendix B).

Based on the summary of the Happy Valley Style Documentation, 5.2—Fagade
Design and Ground Floor Appearance, proposed molding does provide a well-
articulated building facade to meet the intent of Section 5.2.

4. Awnings and Weather Protection.

a.  Except as required by subsection (H)(4)(b), buildings shall provide awnings
or canopies extending a minimum of two feet from window walls (see 5.2,
Appendix B). Awnings may have a front valance.
Response:  The building trellis will project 4-feet from the building over windows, meeting the
intent of the provision.
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b.
Response:
-2

Response:

Where window walls are adjacent to walkways, buildings shall provide
awnings or canopies for weather protection extending a minimum of six
feet from window walls (see 5.2, Appendix B). Awnings may have a front
valance.

Canopies are providec at the building entrances shown on the front elevation
and non-drive-through elevation. Trellises are shown where window walls are
adjacent to walkways, projecting 4-fect from the buiiding.

Weather protection shall be provided at building entries/exits extending a
minimum of six feet from the entry/exit.

6-ioot canopies are provided at the building entrances shown on the front

elevation and non-drive-through elevations.

5. Materials. Building materials shall reflect the Happy Valley Style (see 5.3,
Appendix B).

a.
Responsec:

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's

Design Review

Primary Materials. A “primary material” is the predominant building
material that covers a minimum of sixty (60) percent of the building’s

exterior walls. Acceptable primary materials are identified in Table
16.46.010-1.
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Response:

Response:

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's
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Secondary Materials. A “secondary material” is not the predominant
building material. Any one secondary material shall not cover more than
forty (40) percent of the building’s exterior walls. Acceptable secondary
materials are identified in Table 16.46.010-1.

As shown on the elevations provided with this submittal, stone is proposed as a
secondary material. A summary of the material types and coverage is provided
below:

B L SN 4*&2‘” “'W daoks B MMI'
Elévau -OVerage | primary | Proposed | Secondary | Proposed
i T | Material | Primary Material | Secondary
AR | ®2 | (so% | Material | (40% | Material
5 - U Sy . 'M‘ m‘ = "cw V= 3 -covefaga,j : Yy
glazing ge) & s
Front 678 SF 407 3F 370 BF 271 SF 300 SF
Nan Drive. i o= sl g i
1,564 SF 932 SF SRR SF G621 SF 454 Sk
Throuon Sidde
697 SF 41983 340 5F 278 SF 277 SF
Drive-Through son
1,439 SF RE4Q =F 409 GF 576 SF 839 &F

The summary of materials shows & deficiency in the primary maleriat cov
for each of the elevations, winle there is a deficiency in the second
for the non-grive-through elevation. These deficiencies are a restit of pro
maore building glazing snd secondary stone material,
fram City Staff, the additional stone material was

miaterial that could be used more prevalently through t

L

LRI

SEa! &

uatity design

@ bullding elevations.

Base Materials. The building base shall be defined as the lower portion of a
wall just above where it meets ground, often an extension of the foundation
wall above grade. For the purpose of these standards, the base shall not
extend beyond 24 inches above grade. The base typically is exposed to
water for extended periods and is at higher risk of physical impacts.
Consequently, the base materials may differ from the materials used for the
remainder of the fagade in order to withstand these conditions. Base
materials are identified in Table 16.46.010-1. Use of these materials shall be
limited to the building base unless the material is also identified as an
acceptable primary or secondary material. Where a foundation wall extends
beyond 24 inches above grade, for instance on a sloped site, the portion of
the foundation wall above 24 inches shall be finished with permitted
primary and/or secondary materials. In all cases, foundations and base
materials shall be designed to match the scale of the building being
supported.

The base of the McDonald's does not include an extension of the foundation
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RESPONSE

Respense.

wall. All base elements are treated with masonry stone, as shown on the
building elevations and rendered perspectives shown under Exhibit B.

Multiple-Story Buildings. When buildings have two or more stories, the
material used at the ground level shall differ from that used at upper levels
in order to create a clear distinction between the ground and upper levels.

The McDonald's is a single-story building with higher building elevations to give
the appearance of a second-story. In order to differentiate between the “first
floor” elevation and the higher elevations, the architect has employed a mix of
awnings, canopies, and change in material across the horizontal plane to create
a clear distinction between the ground and upper levels.

Roof. New buildings or substantial remodeling that involve modifications to
the roof shall use the following roofing materials:

i. Slate, tile, shakes or wood shingles, or synthetic materials (e.g.,
concrete, pressed wood products, metal or other materials) that are
designed to and do appear to be slate, tile, shake or wood shingles.

ii. If a new or remodeled building utilizes a flat roof, materials that will not
cause roof repairs (patching) to be readily visible.

The proposed roof material will be either wood shingles or shake shingles.

6. Enclosure or Screening of Mechanical Equipment and Other Appurtenances.

Response:

Roof mounted mechanical equipment on flat roofed structures shall be
screened by parapet walls to the maximum degree possible. Site located
mechanical equipment shall be installed in below grade vaults where
possible or screened by a site obscuring fence or landscaping. Other
building mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened from view to
the maximum degree possible.

Trash enclosures shall be located away from the primary vehicular and
pedestrian entries and shall be screened by a site obscuring fence or
landscaping.

There is no roof mounted mechanical equipment included with this submittal I
roof mounted mechanical equipment is required as building plans progress. the

applicant will work to provide adequate screening through the use of parapet
walls. Otherwise, mechanical equipmeni located on the site will either be
installed in below grade vaults or screened by a site obscuring fence or

landscape screen.

A prpposed covered trash enclosure is located along the northern portion of the
parkmg area within a parking island. The trash enclosure will be screened with
additional landscape plantings shown on the Landscape Planting Plan.

I.  Landscape Design. The following standards apply in addition to the landscaping
standards in Chapter 16.42.

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's Cardno
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1. Where new or substantially remodeled buildings are set back from
property lines and sidewalks, intervening landscaping shall be designed
to invite the public in, not to provide separation.

2. Where non-pedestrian space is placed between a building and a
sidewalk, benches, low sitting walls or other street furniture shall be
placed in order to enliven the sidewalk.

3. Small areas of landscaping and paving in courtyards, entryways,
building nooks and other areas shall use materials and designs similar
to adjacent public spaces where such use will make the area appear
larger or more inviting. This requirement is intended to minimize the
transition from public to private space, but is not intended to restrict
changes in material where it is functionally necessary or where it will
avoid visual monotony.

4. Drinking fountains, display windows or other street furniture shall be
located in stopping areas created outside of pedestrian circulation
areas. Stopping areas may be created by an enclosure, a change in
grade or a change in paving materials.

5. Decorative iron gates and hangers for signs, flags and hanging baskets
may be required as part of the landscape plan.

As shown on the Landscape Planting Plan (Sheet L1.0) site topography from
east to west does inhibit public interaction and direct view into the on-site
buildings. The aiready installed tiered retaining walls along SE Sunnyside Road
and SE Forest Creek Court will feature attractive landscaping and wall elements
to buffer the sheer face of the slopes. To offset this issue, the applicant does
provide pedestrian pathways into the site along the western side of the primary
driveway entrance, which crosses the drive aisle to meet up with the McDonald's
pedestrian pathway crossing at the drive-through egress. These elements,
combined with the general landscaping provided in the parking area and along
the property boundaries, do create an inviting environment for the public.

J. Additional Parking Requirements. Parking shall be designed to provide adequate, but
not excessive, space.

1. The number of parking spaces may be modified as follows:

a.

High turnover eating or drinking establishments such as coffee shops, ice
cream parlors and “take-and-bake” food services may vary from the
parking requirements for restaurants by providing evidence that
demonstrates the short term nature of their employee and patron parking
needs. In no case, however, shall parking be reduced below the number of
spaces that would be required for an equal size retail store.

Retail uses within one thousand (1,000) feet of one hundred (100) or more
residential units may further reduce their total parking requirements to 0.9
of the total spaces required.

2. Employee and Patron Parking Restrictions. Employee and patron parking shall
be restricted to available parking as follows:

On-site parking;

Sunnyside Plaza- McDonald's Cardno
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b. Owned or easement parking for patrons within five hundred (500) feet of

the business site;

c. Owned or easement parking for employees within one thousand (1,000) feet

of the business site;
d. On street parking along the property frontage.

Response: As addressed in an earlier portion of this narrative, the proposed off-street

parking spaces provided on-site totals 45 spaces, which is over the minimum
requirement of 43 spaces. Therefore, the applicant is not seeking any parking
modifications or interpretations.

K. Street, Alley and Sidewalk Design. Street, sidewalk and alley design shall safely and
efficiently provide for vehicular and pedestrian travel while enhancing the character
of the commercial and institutional developments within the community through
compliance with the following design standards. These standards shall apply in
addition to any other City requirements for street, alley or sidewalk design, located in
the adopted transportation system plan. In the event of a conflict, the provisions of
this section shall control.

1.

Intersection Design. Curb extensions shall be created at all intersections where
feasible from a traffic management standpoint and unless such extensions
would interfere with the turning and stopping requirements of emergency service
vehicles (e.g., fire trucks, ambulances), buses or delivery vehicles. Such
extensions will be designed to accommodate the turning and stopping
requirements of such vehicles.

Sidewalks. Sidewalk design shall consider and encourage opportunities for
outdoor cafés, pushcart vendors, seasonal sidewalk sales, festivals and similar
uses and activities which enliven pedestrian walkways.

Alleys. Alleys shall be incorporated into design plans where feasible as
pedestrian and vehicular accessways.

Protecting Pedestrians. In areas of potential vehicle/pedestrian conflict, street
furniture or bollards (see Section 6 of Appendix B for examples) shall be used to
help create a “protected zone” for the pedestrian.

Street Furniture and Lighting. New and substantially remodeled buildings shall
incorporate street furniture and lighting within the public right-of-way and in
private areas open to public pedestrian activity (see Section 6 of Appendix B).

Street Trees. Street trees shall be required to be installed in compliance with
Chapter 16.42, Landscaping, Street Trees and Buffering, as a condition of
approval.

Response:  Curb extensions are called out on the Site Plan and shown at the primary

entrance and intersection with SE Sunnyside Road. These curbs do not conflict
or interfere with emergency truck turning radii, as a fire truck radius is shown on
the plans as the truck enters the central parking area drive aisles. The proposed
sidewalk design promotes connectivity both within and through the project site.
On-site street lighting is provided for all areas of pedestrian and vehicle traffic, as
well as all public ROWs. As shown on the Landscape Planting Plan, street trees
are shown along SE Sunnyside Road and SE Forest Creek Court.
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L. Exceptions to the Happy Valley Design Standards.

1. The Planning Official or designee may allow exceptions to these standards
without the need to obtain a formal variance pursuant to Chapter 16.71. For each
standard for which a design exception is sought, the applicant shall demonstrate
that at least one of the following circumstances is met:

a. The physical characteristics of the site or existing structure (e.g., steep
slopes, wetlands, other bodies of water, trees or other significant natural
features of the site, buildings or other existing development, utility lines
and easements, etc.) make compliance with the standard impractical; or

b. The aiternative design better complies with the following:

i The purpose of the Happy Valley Style design standards in
16.46.010.A;

ii. The Character of the Happy Valley Style in Section 2 of Appendix B;
and

iii. The intent of the standard as outlined in Appendix B.

Response:  The applicant is filing for a Class C variance request, as the McDonald's does
not meet the minimum 0.25:1 FAR ratio. While the minimum FAR is not
achieved, the appearance and massing of the building does give the impression
of a larger, two-story structure to meet the intent of the FAR provision. Also, a
design modification is sought to address the setback requirement defined under
Section 16.44.090.B.

2. A request for exception under this provision may be processed as part of the
underlying application or separately as a Design Review Il application.

Response: The applicant is filing for a variance request to address FAR minimum
requirement not met by the proposed site design.

ARTICLE 16.6 ADMINISTRATION OF LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT
Chapter 16.62 LAND USE REVIEW AND DESIGN REVIEW

16.62.030 Design review.

O. General Design Review Criteria.

1. Applicability. The following criteria apply to design review projects except for
single-family detached and duplex residential development.

Response: Thel proposed commercial development is subject to the design review criteria
outlined below. A response to each applicable standard is included in this
project narrative.

2. Relationship to Other Standards. The criteria of this section apply in addition to
other standards of this title. Where requirements conflict with standards in other
sections of this title, the standards of this section shall govern; except that
Happy Valley Style Design Review standards in Chapter 16.46 shall supersede,
and where applicable, the multifamily standards in Section 16.44.010 shall

supersede.
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Response:

The applicant is aware that the design review standards supersede standards in
other sections of the code.

3. Criteria.

Response:

Rexponsgsa

Response:

The proposed development preserves significant natural features such as
natural drainageways, wetlands, and trees outside the construction area as
defined in Section 16.42.050, to the maximum extent feasible, and conforms
to the provisions of Sections 16.35.050 and 16.35.020.

Based on the site topography, all existing trees located within the Phase 1 area
of impact will be removed. Mitigation for tree removal is addressed in the
Landscape Planting Plan.

Phased projects shall be designed to the greatest degree possible so that
each phase, in and of itself, is complete in its functional, traffic, parking,
visual, drainage and landscaping aspects.

This is a phased project that does achieve a safe and efficient site layout to
accommodate traffic, parking, visual, drainage and landscaping aspects. The
central driveway entrance to the site is designed to provide future driveway
connectivity to the Phase 2 parcel(s) to the east, but all other site design
elements are done to support the bank pad and McDonald's restaurant under the
Phase 1 scope of work.

Where appropriate, the design includes a parking and circulation system
that includes a pedestrian and vehicular orientation including separate
service area(s) for delivery of goods.

The site layout and design does include a parking and circulation system that
provides both pedestrian and vehicular accessways. The Site Plan included with
this application demoenstrates an efficient circulation system for both pedestrian
and vehicle users.

The location, size, shape, height and spatial and visual arrangement of the
uses and structures are compatible, with the consideration given to
increased setbacks, building heights, shared parking, common driveways
and other similar considerations.

In combination with the already reviewed and approved bank pad, the proposed
McDonald's will make use of a common, centrally located parking area with
parking, drive aisles and a central driveway entrance from SE Sunnyside Road.

That there is desirable, efficient and functional interrelationship among
buildings, building entrances, existing and proposed transit stops, transit
facilities and routes, parking, loading area, circulation, open spaces,
landscaping and related activities and uses on the site.

The McDonald’'s and bank building are located at the south and north end of the
property in order tc most efficiently provide for parking and site circulation. The
McDonald’'s and bank building will share similar architectural elements outlined
within the Happy Valley design standards to create an interrelationship among
buildings and building entrances.
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Response:

g.

Response:

h.
Response:

Response:

Response:

k.

Response:

I
Response:

Utilize landscaping in parking areas to direct and control vehicular
movement patterns, screen headlights from adjacent properties and
streets, and lessen the visual dominance of pavement coverage.

The proposed Landscape Planting Plan does provide parking area landscaping
to direct and controi vehicular movement patterns, to buffer and screen
headlights from adjacent properties and streets, and to lessen the visual and
"heat island” effect of pavement and sidewalk coverage.

The proposed development meets all other applicable provisions of this
Land Development Code.

As addressed in the responses provided in this narrative, the proposed
development does meet all other applicable provisions of this Land Development
Code.

The proposed development can be adequately served by Level 1 services.

The proposed development is within the City of Happy Valley services district
and can be adeguately served by Level 1 services.

Provide safe pathways for pedestrians to move from parking areas to
building entrances.

A safe pedestrian pathway is shown along the western side of the driveway that
connects to the building and parking area, while also providing access to
adjacent properties and streets via Sunnyside Road.

All building exterior improvements approved through the design review
process shall be continually maintained including necessary painting and
repair so as to remain substantially similar to the original approval through
the design review process.

The applicant is aware of this provision and will work with a property
management group to ensure continual maintenance and upkeep is sustained.

A landscape plan shall be approved consistent with design standards in
Chapter 16.42 in a manner that will assure the maintenance and visual
integrity of the site.

A Landscape Planting Plan is enclosed with this project narrative and does
address all design standards in Chapter 16.42. The proposed plantings will
assure the maintenance and visual integrity of the site.

All plans shall comply with the purpose statement in Section 16.62.010.

As already addressed above, all plans shall comply with the purpose statement.
Any deviation from the design standards will be addressed in the form of a
variance request.

ARTICLE 16.7 EXCEPTION TO CODE STANDARDS
Chapter 16.71 VARIANCES
16.71.020 Applicability and application requirements.

A. Exceptions and Modifications versus Variances. A Code standard or approval
criterion (“Code section”) may be modified without approval of a variance if the
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applicable Code section expressly allows exceptions or modifications. If the Code
section does not expressly provide for exceptions or modifications, then a variance
is required to modify that Code section and the provisions of Chapter 16.71 apply.
Except that a variance shall not be approved that would vary the “permitted uses” or
“prohibited uses” of a land use district.

Response  Based on input received from City Staff at the time of the initial submittai and
completeness review, the proposed FAR minimum requirement should be
processed as a Class C variance. No exceptions or modifications are sought
with this apglicatiors.

B. Combining Variances With Other Approvals—Permit Approvals by Other Agencies.
Variance requests may be combined with and reviewed concurrently by the City
approval body with other land use and development applications (e.g., development
review, site design review, subdivision, conditional use, etc.), however, some
variances may be subject to approval by other permitting agencies, such as ODOT in
the case of State Highway access.

Response:  This project narrative includes a Design Review Major and a Class C variance
request all submitted concurrent.

C. Types of Variances. There are three types of variances (Class A, B, or C). The type of
variance required depends on the extent of the variance request and the discretion
involved in the decision-making process. Regulations described in the following
sections of this chapter pertaining to applicability of the type of variance should be
considered a guide only. Ultimately, it is at the discretion of the Planning Official to
determine whether a variance proposal is processed as a Class A, B, or C.

Hesponse:  The applicant is submitting for a single Class C variance request to the minimum
(0.25:1 FAR requirement.

D. Application. The variance application shall conform to the requirements for Type I, I,
or Il applications (Chapter 16.61), as applicable. In addition, the applicant shall
provide a narrative or letter explaining the reason for his or her request, alternatives
considered, how the stated variance criteria are satisfied, and why the subject
standard cannot be met without the variance.

Response: The variance application is being submitted concurrent with a Type [l Design
Review Major application. This project narrative is provided as supporting
evidence for the variance requests.

16.71.050 Class C variances.

A. Applicability. Class C variance requests are those that do not conform to the
provisions of Sections 16.71.030 and 16.71.040 (Class A and Class B), and that meet
the criteria in subsections (B)(1) through (5) below. Class C variances shall be
reviewed using a Type lil procedure, in accordance with Chapter 16.61.

B. Approval Criteria. The City shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny an
application for a variance based on all of the following criteria:

1. The variance requested is required due to the lot configuration, or other
conditions of the site;
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2. That the condition requiring the variance has not been intentionally created to
circumvent the Land Development Code;

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, or substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property,;

4. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and
is the least modification possible of the development provisions which are in
question;

5. The variance will not resuit in violation(s) of any other adopted ordinance or
Code standard; each Code standard to be modified shall require a separate
variance request;

6. In granting the variance, the City Administrator or appropriate and designated
body or agent may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this title.

Response: The variance request to the minimum 0.25:1 FAR requirement is requested to
site a McDonald’s within a 1.183 acre parcel. The 4,386 SF bank is designed to
appear larger or more dense in massing, building facade does feature an
elevated roof line and articulation to give the impression of a second-story
structure. Even with this goal of creating a larger structure, the building only
achieves a 0.085 FAR, well below the 0.25:1 FAR minimum. Based on the
tenant needs to site a restaurant with a drive-thru facility and vehicle parking
area, the building size required under the 0.25:1 FAR would be a 14,500 SF
structure. This is well above the tenant needs. Also, the parking requirements
associated with a structure of that size would make the project unfeasible. As
such, the applicant requests a Class C variance to adeguately site a bank pad
on the proposed parcel.

CONCLUSION

The proposed McDonald’'s located at the Sunnyside Plaza commercial center represents a
project that considers both functional site layout as well as architectural styling to create a
vibrant site to meet the vision and intent of both the development code and the Happy Valley
Style Guide. The site takes into consideration the existing topography and road network in
order to create a site that provides vehicle and pedestrian circulation, with enhanced
landscaping amenities to create a sense of place that will define the remainder of the proposed
Phase 2 development. As shown on the Site Plan, Landscape Planting Plan, Photometric Plan,
and enclosed building elevations for the McDonald's, all elements have been considered in
designing Sunnyside Plaza. The requested Class C variance is submitted to address FAR
requirements that are well above the site and user needs. As such, the applicant is requesting
approval of both the Design Review Major and a variance applications. All applicable materials
are included with this narrative application.
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WATH A FULLY AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
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WAl FOR ALI FLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS
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ANNSCAPE ARCHITECT AT NO COST TO THF

RF REPLACED WITH PLANT MATERIALS THAT

VIERIDET TOLSOIL AN ANY FXPOSEDN 21 OPTS

LANDSCAPE PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE

@

TREES

TTEM BIZE QTY.

ACER GRISEUM 112" CAL | 3
PAPERBARK MAPLE B&B / AS SHOWN

CRATAEGUS x LAVALLE] 1-12"CAL [ a
LAVALLE HAWTHORNE B&B [ AS SHOWN

PYRUS CALLERANA 'CAPITAL' 1-1/2" CAL / 12
CAPITAL FLOWERING PEAR B&B / AS SHOWN

FRAXINUS PENNSYLVANICA 'PATMORE'  1-1/2° CAL 3
PATMCRE GREEN ASH B&B / AS SHOWN

EXISTING DECIDUQUS TREE TO REMAIN
GONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE

EXISTING EVERGREEN TREE TO REMAIN
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE

SHRUBS & DRNAMENTALS -

ITEM - suE ar.

PRUNUS L ‘OTTO LUYKEN' JGAL |24 HT 87
OTTO LUYKEN CHERRYLAUREL 4£-0°0C

MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM JCAL (24" HT 55
OREGON GRAPE 36" 0C

VIBURNUM DAVIDN IGAL /24" HT 78
DAVID'S VIBURNUM 3-0°QC

MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM 'COMPACTA® I GAL 62

MISCANTHUS SINENSIS 'UTTLE KITTEN' 1GAL
LITTLE KITTEN MAIDEN GRASS

PINUS MUGO PUMILLO*
DWARF MUGO PINE

CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA 'NANA GRACILIS
DWARF HINOKI CYPRESS 4 HT [BA&B/AS Sh

PIERIS JAPONICA 'MOUNTAIN FIRE 2 GAL. @ 4'0°C
MOUNTAIN FIRE PIERIS

24" Wx 187 1/
UNSHEARED

GROUNDCOVERS

HEM SIZE

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI 'MASS." 4" CONT
KINNIKINICK 0 0C

PROTIME 303 SUN MIX SEED @
HOBBS & HOPHINS - PORTLAND BLBS /1,000!

PROTIME 700 LOW PROFILE EROSION SEED @

HOBBS & HOPKINS - PORTLAND 160 LBS /ACF
VINES
ITEM. SIZE
PARTENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA 1GALJIO"H
BOSTON VY AS SHOWN
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TiITLE 16 LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

ARTICLE 16.2 LAND USE DISTRICTS
Chapter 16.21 Land Use District Administration
16.21.010 Land Use District Map

All development districts contained in this chapter are based on designations formulated
for and contained in the Happy Valley revised Comprehensive Plan. The officially
adopted land use map in the plan shall be the item used exclusively for the determination
of the districts, their boundaries and their designations. The titles and descriptions of
districts contained in this chapter are based directly upon the designations on the map.
No separate zoning map shall exist. (Ord. 389 § 1(Exh. A), 2009)

Response: The Site was recently annexed into the City of Happy Valley from Clackamas
County, shown in Exhibit D. The project site will be designated as Mixed Use
Commercial (MUC). This narrative addresses the proposed development and
project site as a MUC designation in preparation for the finalized annexation.

16.23.010 Mixed Use Commercial and Employment Districts.

B. Permitted Uses. Table 16.23.010-1 identifies the land uses that are allowed in the
MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts. [Complete table omitted from this narrative]

Table 16.23.010-1 Mixed Use Districts (MUC, MUE, RCMU) Permitted Uses [table reduced for this
narrative]
Use mMuc

Drug stores

Restaurants full service

Restaurants—Drive-through

Retail and service commercial uses similar to those above but not listed elsewhere in
this section upon administrative determination through the design review process
Professional and administrative offices

Medical office buildings

B ¢ S » v e v ST

Response: The proposed drug store on the retail commercial pad is a permitted use within
the MUC mixed-use district. The proposed retail and restaurant pad for Phase
2b development will likely be a use summarized in the above table which is
permitted outright.

Sunnyside Plaza - Walgreens Cardno

Design Reyiew ' 5 Submitted August 6, 2014
Property Line Adjustment Completeness Response Sﬁpt i,{g%{
xhibit C



C. Development Standards. The development standards in Table 16.23.010-2 apply to all
uses, structures, buildings, and development in the MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts.

Table 16.23.010-2 Development Standards for MUC, MUE and RCMU Districts

Standard mMuc

Lot size (minimum) Variable *
Lot width (minimum) Variable
Lot depth (minimum) Variable >
Floor area ratio

Nonresidential FAR (minimum) 0.25:1°

Nonresidential FAR (maximum) 51

FAR for mixed use building with residential uses (minimum) 0.25:4

FAR for mixed use building with residential uses (maximum) 51
Landscaping (minimum) Variable °
Building setbacks (minimum) Variable *
Building height (maximum) 65 feet >
NOTES:

" Density calculations shall be made pursuant to Section 16.63.020(F).

% Minimum density of eighty (80) percent of each sub-area is required.

g Building height is measured pursuant to Chapter 16.12, Definitions. Standards are flexible and shall be
determined through the master plan process or a design review.

* Must include a shadow plan to establish future development.

® Pursuant to Section 16.42.030, fifteen (15) percent of the net developable area must be usable open
space.

Response: The new proposed lot dimensions shown on the Property Line Adjustment (PLA)
preliminary plat (Sheet C4.0) show a lot size of 1.01 acres for Parcel 1, 1.78
acres for Parcel 2 and 0.97 acres for Parcel 3. Generally, the minimum lot width
is approximately 208-feet for Parcel 1, 268-feet. for Parcel 2 and 217-feet for
Parcel 3. The proposed drug store has an FAR of 0.19, below the 0.25:1 FAR
minimum requirement. A Class C variance is included with this application to
address the FAR requirement.

As shown on Sheet L1.0 Planting Plan, 21,679 SF of landscaping is provided,
representing approximately 27% of the overall site area. At the smallest
distance, the retail commercial pad is setback approximately 20-feet from the
proposed PLA eastern property line.

The proposed maximum building height is 35" for the roof line at the primary
entrance to the building. This height is well below the 65-foot maximum height
restriction.

Sunnyside Plaza - Walgreens Cardno

Design Review 6 Submitted August 6, 2014
Property Line Adjustment Completeness Response Sept 3, 2014



16.42.060 Fencing, Walls and Screening

D. For any development of a structure, yard or any facility requiring the utilization of
retaining walls, retaining walls over four feet in height require the approval of a
building permit and engineering of the retaining wall, including provisions for
stormwater management. Within any zoning district, on property immediately
abutting existing residences or residential districts, the maximum single-face
retaining wall height within an individual existing lot of record, parcel or lot (as
created after any retaining walls necessary for public or private infrastructure
such as streets, stormwater detention facilities, etc.) shall have a maximum height
of eight feet, as measured from the downslope face of the retaining wall. Retaining
walls may be terraced up the slopes of existing lots of record, parcels or lots, but
shall have a minimum distance between walls of the height of the downslope
retaining wall, as measured from the upslope side of the lower retaining wall to
the downslope side of the upper retaining wall. All retaining walls abutting other
single-family residences or zoning districts shall provide solid vegetative
screening along the entire linear face of the lowest retaining wall. Fences or
decorative walls may exist atop retaining walls, and are measured in height
independent of the retaining wall. Said facilities may exist to the maximum height
allowed in the front, interior side, exterior side (corner lot) or rear setback area.

Response: A single retaining wall is proposed along the backside of the proposed
development. The wall height exceeds the maximum of eight (8) feet outlined
above. The proposed wall height ranges from nine (9) to thirteen (13) feet. The
grade of the site necessitates the use of the wall to maintain support of the land.
If the standard were to be met, there would be less developable land across the
site. The wall will not be facing a residential property and blocked from view
from Sunnyside Rd by the proposed building. Furthermore, it will be sufficiently
screened with the Capital Flowering Pear, a deciduous tree, and shrubs and
ornamentals, Otto Luyken Cherrylaurel, Oregon Grape, Compact Oregon
Grapeholly, slender Hinoki Cyress and Parney Cotoneaster. To add additional
screening, the section of the wall that extends furthest out will be screened with
Boston Ivy. Therefore, the applicant is seeking a variance for the excess wall
height, included in Exhibit A. There is a “lock and load” retaining wall system
proposed along the southwest corner of the proposed development site, fronting
SE Sunnyside Road on the south side as shown on the Site Plan. Currently,
there is a 10 ft. easement for the public ROW located at the southern property

line. With the construction of the retaining wall, the need for this easement will
be eliminated.

F. Screening of Service Facilities. Site-obscuring shrubbery or a berm, wall or fence
shall be placed along a property line between residential and commercial and
industrial zones and around unsightly areas such as trash and recycling areas,
gas meters, ground level air-conditioning units, disc antennas exceeding thirty-six
(36) inches in diameter and equipment storage or an industrial or commercial use
with outside storage of equipment or materials.

Response: The proposed trash receptacle area is screened by a Concrete Masonry Unit
wall, located on the east side of the building, furthest away from the primary
customer and employee parking area.

Sunnyside Plaza - Walgreens Cardno

Design Review - 31 Submitted August 6, 2014
Property Line Adjustment Completeness Response Sept 3, 2014



Response: All new lots delineated do conform to the applicable lot standards of the MUC
land use district, including lot area, dimensions, setbacks, and coverage, and no
resulting lot is wholly comprised of a flood hazard area or jurisdictional wetland.

3. Access and Road Authority Standards. All lots and parcels conform to the
standards or requirements of Chapter 16.41 Access and Circulation, and all
applicable road authority requirements are met. If a lot is nonconforming to any
City or road authority standard, it shall not be made even less conforming by the
property line adjustment.

Response: All lots and parcels adjusted will conform to the standards and requirements of
Chapter 16.41.

4. Any adjustment or removal of a property line or public easement involving a
parcel in a recorded partition plat or lot line in a recorded subdivision shall be
performed by means of the “re-plat” process specified in ORS 92.180 to 92.190,
subject to final review and approval by the Clackamas County Surveyor (see
Chapter 16.61, Types of Review Procedures).

Response: The applicant is aware of this procedural process.

ARTICLE 16.7 EXCEPTION TO CODE STANDARDS
Chapter 16.71 VARIANCES
16.71.020 Applicability and application requirements.

A. Exceptions and Modifications versus Variances. A Code standard or approval
criterion (“Code section”) may be modified without approval of a variance if the
applicable Code section expressly allows exceptions or modifications. If the Code
section does not expressly provide for exceptions or modifications, then a variance
is required to modify that Code section and the provisions of Chapter 16.71 apply.
Except that a variance shall not be approved that would vary the “permitted uses” or
“prohibited uses” of a land use district.

Response: The proposed FAR minimum requirement and the proposed retaining wall height
are both subject to a Class C variance. No exceptions or modifications are
sought with this application.

B. Combining Variances With Other Approvals—Permit Approvals by Other Agencies.
Variance requests may be combined with and reviewed concurrently by the City
approval body with other land use and development applications (e.g., development
review, site design review, subdivision, conditional use, etc.), however, some
variances may be subject to approval by other permitting agencies, such as ODOT in
the case of State Highway access.

Response: This project narrative includes a Design Review Major, PLA, and two Class C
variance requests all submitted concurrent.

C. Types of Variances. There are three types of variances (Class A, B, or C). The type of
variance required depends on the extent of the variance request and the discretion
involved in the decision-making process. Regulations described in the following
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sections of this chapter pertaining to applicability of the type of varian_ce sho_u!d be
considered a guide only. Ultimately, it is at the discretion of the Planning Official to
determine whether a variance proposal is processed as a Class A, B, or C.

Response:

The Applicant is submitting for two Class C variance requests to the minimum
0.25:1 FAR requirement and the retaining wall height limit of 8 feet.

D. Application. The variance application shall conform to the requirements for Type |, |,
or Il applications (Chapter 16.61), as applicable. In addition, the applicant shall
provide a narrative or letter explaining the reason for his or her request, alternatives
considered, how the stated variance criteria are satisfied, and why the subject
standard cannot be met without the variance.

Response:

The variance application is being submitted concurrent with a Type |l Design
Review Major application. This project narrative is provided as supporting
evidence for the variance requests.

16.71.050 Class C variances.

A. Applicability. Class C variance requests are those that do not conform to the
provisions of Sections 16.71.030 and 16.71.040 (Class A and Class B), and that meet
the criteria in subsections (B)(1) through (5) below. Class C variances shall be
reviewed using a Type lll procedure, in accordance with Chapter 16.61.

B. Approval Criteria. The City shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny an
application for a variance based on all of the following criteria:

1. The variance requested is required due to the lot configuration, or other
conditions of the site;

Response:

The variance request to the minimum 0.25:1 FAR requirement is requested to site
a retail commercial building pad within a 1.78 acre parcel. The 14,550 SF retail
commercial building is designed to appear larger or denser in massing, as the
central entry does feature an elevated roof line and articulation to give the
impression of a second-story structure. Even with this goal of creating a larger
structure, the building only achieves a 0.19 FAR, below the 0.25 FAR minimum.
Based on the tenant needs to site a drug store with a drive-thru facility and vehicle
parking area, the building size required under the 0.25 FAR would be a 19,384 SF
structure. This is well above the tenant needs. Also, the parking requirements
associated with a structure of that size would make the project unfeasible. As
such, the applicant requests a Class C variance to adequately site a retail
commercial pad on the proposed parcel. The variance request to the minimum
FAR is requested to allow for the proposed use which includes a drive thru and
parking, meeting this standard is impractical on the site without the use of
structured parking. The variance to the retaining wall height is requested as a
result of the existing topography of the site which requires significant grading to
facilitate development. Denial of the wall request would actually reduce the
buildable area of the site resulting in a lower FAR that what is currently requested.
The applicant has taken care in siting the building and using landscaping tools to
screen the wall from view.
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2. That the condition requiring the variance has not been intentionally created to
circumvent the Land Development Code;

Response: The proposed FAR variance is a result of the use proposed to be developed on
the site. Property values and market conditions within the community do not
support the ability to develop and finance dense development that is envisioned
by the minimum FAR. The proposed retaining wall variance is necessary to
facilitate efficient development of the site. The standard sought to be adjusted is
mitigated by building placement, landscaping and topography.

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, or substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property;

Response:  The variance requested to the FAR will allow for development that is consistent
with surrounding commercial and residential development. The FAR variance will
not impair the development of remaining portions of the site. Approval of the wall
variance is consistent with existing development adjacent the subject property and
along the Sunnyside Corridor. Approval of the wall variance allows facilitates
development of subsequent phases and the adjacent property consistent with this
requirement.

4. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and
is the least modification possible of the development provisions which are in
question;

Response: Both the FAR and Wall variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief to
the subject property. The applicant has designed the proposed wall to minimize
height while facilitating future development of adjacent property. Approval of a

lesser variance for the FAR will result in more building on site that could be
found to be incompatible with adjacent residential development.

5. The variance will not result in violation(s) of any other adopted ordinance or
Code standard; each Code standard to be modified shall require a separate
variance request;

Response: The variances will not result in violations of the adopted ordinance and a
separate request was made for each of the two (2) variances requested.

6. In granting the variance, the City Administrator or appropriate and designated
body or agent may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this title.

Response:  The applicant understands these provisions.
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